Home » Vishay Semiconductors » Vishay Semiconductors ILD205T Optocoupler, Phototransistor Output Dual
Channel User Manual
Contents
1  ILD205T Optocoupler, Phototransistor Output Dual Channel
2  Product Usage Instructions
3  Optocoupler, Phototransistor Output, Dual Channel, SOIC-8 Package
4  TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise
specified)

Minimum and Maximum CTR (Current Transfer Ratio) for narrow tolerance in electrical design
Wide range of agency certifications and approvals
Ordering Information available at www.vishay.com/doc?99912
Product Usage Instructions
To use the ILD205T, ILD206T, ILD207T, ILD211T, or ILD213T optocoupler, follow these steps:
1. Ensure that the adjacent circuits in your electrical design require a narrow tolerance in CTR. The ILD205T,
ILD206T, ILD207T, ILD211T, and ILD213T provide a specified minimum and maximum CTR to meet this
requirement.
2. Check the BVCEO (Collector Emitter Breakdown Voltage) of your application. The optocouplers have a high
BVCEO of 70V, providing a higher safety margin compared to the industry standard of 30V.
3. Verify the package type required for your application. The ILD205T, ILD206T, ILD207T, ILD211T, and ILD213T
come in a SOIC-8 package.
4. If necessary, refer to the ordering information available at www.vishay.com/doc?99912 to select the appropriate
part number and package type.
5. Follow the recommended soldering conditions for surface mounted devices, as specified in the reflow profile.
6. Connect the input terminals of the optocoupler to the appropriate circuit in your application, ensuring that the
forward voltage (VF) does not exceed 1.55V and the reverse current (IR) is within the specified range.
7. Connect the output terminals of the optocoupler to the desired circuit, considering the collector emitter
breakdown voltage (BVCEO) and emitter collector breakdown voltage (BVECO) limits.
8. Take into account the power dissipation limits for both input and output channels, as well as the total package
dissipation ambient for the complete optocoupler.
9. If required, measure and adjust the delay time, rise time, fall time, storage time, turn-on time, and turn-off time
of the optocoupler using the specified test conditions.
For any technical questions or further assistance, contact optocoupleranswers@vishay.com.
Please note that this document is subject to change without notice.
Refer to www.vishay.com/doc?91000 for specific disclaimers related to the product and document.
Optocoupler, Phototransistor Output, Dual Channel, SOIC-8 Package
DESCRIPTION
The ILD205T, ILD206T, ILD207T, ILD211T, and ILD213T are optically coupled pairs with a gallium arsenide
infrared LED and a silicon NPN phototransistor. Signal information, including a DC level, can be transmitted by the
device while maintaining a high degree of electrical isolation between input and output. The ILD205T, ILD206T,
ILD207T, ILD211T, and ILD213T come in a standard SOIC-8 small outline package for surface mounting which
makes it ideally suited for high density applications with limited space. In addition to eliminating through-holes
requirements, this package conforms to standards for surface mounted devices.
A specified minimum and maximum CTR allows a narrow tolerance in the electrical design of the adjacent circuits.
The high BVCEO of 70 V gives a higher safety margin compared to the industry standard of 30 V.